

16-3922

United States Court of Appeals

for the

Second Circuit

CLEMENT OBEYA,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, U.S. ATTORNEY GENERAL

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW
FROM THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER CLEMENT OBEYA

Richard Mark
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
Telephone: (212) 351-3818
Facsimile: (212) 351-5338
rmark@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner Clement Obeya

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Facts	4
II. Prior Proceedings.....	5
III. The Final Administrative Decision	6
IV. Mr. Obeya Is Currently a Productive Member of Society	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The BIA Exceeded the Scope of This Court’s Remand When It Did Not Apply Its Long-Established Standard to Evaluate Whether New York Larceny Is Categorically a Crime Involving Moral Turpitude and Instead Applied a New Rule of Law.....	12
II. The BIA’s Application of the New Rule Formulated in <i>Diaz-</i> <i>Lizarraga</i> to Mr. Obeya’s Removal Proceedings Is Impermissibly Retroactive and Denies Him Due Process.....	14
A. Mr. Obeya’s Case Is Not One of First Impression.....	17
B. The Rule Created in <i>Diaz-Lizarraga</i> Represents an Abrupt Departure From the BIA’s Longstanding and Well-Established Precedent for When Larceny Constitutes a Crime of Moral Turpitude	19
C. Obeya Was Entitled to Rely on the BIA’s Pre- <i>Diaz-Lizarraga</i> Standard.....	21
D. Giving Retroactive Effect to the New Rule Announced in <i>Diaz-</i> <i>Lizarraga</i> Would Impose a Significant Burden on Mr. Obeya	26
E. Any Statutory Interest in Retroactively Applying <i>Diaz-</i> <i>Lizarraga</i> Is Slight and Outweighed by the Substantial Harm to Mr. Obeya.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
III. New York Petit Larceny Is Not a Crime Involving Moral Turpitude, and the Removal Proceedings Against Mr. Obeya Should Be Terminated.....	29
A. The BIA Concedes That Mr. Obeya Is Not Removable Under Its Longstanding Precedent Prior to <i>Diaz-Lizarraga</i>	29
B. Mr. Obeya Is Not Removable Under an Impermissible Application of <i>Diaz-Lizarraga</i>	34
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Acosta-Olivarria v. Lynch</i> , 799 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2015)	11, 21, 28
<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Holder</i> , 771 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Arias v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2016)	28
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015)	14, 25, 26, 27
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2276 (2013).....	34, 35
<i>Matter of Diaz-Lizarraga</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 847 (BIA 2016)	3, 6, 18, 19, 21, 23, 31, 32
<i>Matter of Grazley</i> , 14 I&N Dec. 330 (BIA 1973)	20
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	15
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	14, 15, 22, 25
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	15
<i>Matter of Lopez-Bustos</i> , 2010 WL 4213214 (BIA Oct. 13, 2010).....	21
<i>Lugo v. Holder</i> , 783 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2015)	16, 18, 22, 25, 26
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Matter of []</i> , submitted via Petitioner’s 28(j) Letter, <i>Obeya v. Holder</i> , No. 12-3276 (2d Cir. Nov. 13, 2013).....	24
<i>Miguel-Miguel v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007)	17, 25
<i>NLRB v. Majestic Weaving Co.</i> , 355 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1966)	17, 21
<i>Obeya v. Holder</i> , No. 12-3276 (2d Cir. Nov. 13, 2013)	24
<i>Matter of Obeya</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 856 (BIA 2016).....	13, 18, 31, 32, 34
<i>Matter of P-</i> , 2 I&N Dec. 887 (BIA 1947).....	20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	22
<i>Parmalat Capital Fin. Ltd. v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 2012)	12, 14
<i>Patel v. Holder</i> , 707 F.3d 77 (1st Cir. 2013).....	20, 37, 38
<i>People v. Guzman</i> , 68 A.D.2d 58 (N.Y. 1st Dep’t 1979)	37
<i>People v. Jennings</i> , 504 N.E.2d 1079 (N.Y. 1986).....	30, 33, 35, 36
<i>People v. Medina</i> , 960 N.E.2d 377 (N.Y. 2011).....	35, 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>People v. Wright</i> , No. 94K043854, 2006 WL 1068656 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. Apr. 24, 2006)	35
<i>Matter of R-</i> , 2 I&N Dec. 819 (BIA 1947)	19
<i>Sompo Japan Ins. Co. of Am. v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 762 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>State v. Wieler</i> , 660 A.2d 740 (Conn. 1995)	37
<i>Matter of V-Z-S-</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 1338 (BIA 2000)	20
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	25, 26
<i>Velásquez-García v. Holder</i> , 760 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2014)	11, 14, 15, 17, 18, 21, 26
<i>Wala v. Mukasey</i> , 511 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2007)	12, 19, 20, 23, 24
<i>West Coast Truck Lines, Inc. v. Arcata Cmty. Recycling Ctr., Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 1239 (9th Cir. 1988)	31
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1252	2, 11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-1801(A)(4)	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-118(a)(4)(B)	37
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-119	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INA § 237(a)(2)(A)(i), codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(i)	1, 2, 3, 5, 19
N.Y. Penal Law § 155.00(3)	21, 30, 31, 32, 35
N.Y. Penal Law § 155.00(4)	30, 31, 32, 37
N.Y. Penal Law § 155.05(1)	23, 30
N.Y. Penal Law § 155.25	1, 2, 4, 5, 29, 30
 Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(b)	2
